
Page 1 to 15

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003571-2022 

Contract

Pilot Testing Programme for Type IIR Face Masks and
Visors

Department of Health and Social Care

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-003571

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02f480  

Published 8 February 2022, 1:12pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department of Health and Social Care

39 Victoria Street

London

SW1H 0EU

Contact

Alexis Tjolle

Email

Alexis.Tjolle@dhsc.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003571-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003571-2022
mailto:Alexis.Tjolle@dhsc.gov.uk


Page 2 to 15

NUTS code

UKI32 - Westminster

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care

Buyer's address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care


Page 3 to 15

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Pilot Testing Programme for Type IIR Face Masks and Visors

Reference number

C49043

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71632000 - Technical testing services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Pilot testing programme for type IIR face masks and visors. Includes accelerated aging at 50
degrees with and without humidity control and at 60 degrees without humidity control,
testing of type IIR face masks to EN14683 and testing of visors to EN166.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £55,582

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1 - Type IIR Face Mask Testing

Lot No



Page 4 to 15

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71632000 - Technical testing services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

ES - Spain

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Competitive tender using open procedure.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50%

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 40% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 - Visor Testing

Lot No

2



Page 5 to 15

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71632000 - Technical testing services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD63 - Cheshire West and Chester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Competitive tender using open procedure.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50%

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 40% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 3 - Accelerated Aging

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 6 to 15

71632000 - Technical testing services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ27 - West Sussex (South West)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Competitive tender using open procedure.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50%

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 40% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 15

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-027923

/Notice/027923-2021


Page 8 to 15

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

C59265

Lot No

1

Title

Pilot Testing Programme for Type IIR Face Masks and Visors - 1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 January 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Eurofins softlines @ Leather

Germán Bernácer 4



Page 9 to 15

Elche (Alicante)

03203

Telephone

+34 674421599

Country

Spain

NUTS code

ES - Spain

National registration number

N/A

Internet address

www.eurofins.com

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £36,175

Total value of the contract/lot: £36,175

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted

http://www.eurofins.com


Page 10 to 15

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

C59266

Lot No

2

Title

Pilot Testing Programme for Type IIR Face Masks and Visors - 2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 January 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SGS United Kingdom Limited

SGS United Kingdom Limited, Inward Way, Rossmore Business Park



Page 11 to 15

Ellesmere Port

CH65 3EN

Telephone

+44 1902791565

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD63 - Cheshire West and Chester

National registration number

01193985

Internet address

https://www.sgs.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £14,456

Total value of the contract/lot: £14,456

https://www.sgs.co.uk


Page 12 to 15

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

C59267

Lot No

3

Title

Pilot Testing Programme for Type IIR Face Masks and Visors - 3

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 January 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

4ward Testing LTD

Second Floor, 3 Liverpool Gardens, Worthing



Page 13 to 15

Worthing

BN11 1TF

Telephone

+44 1798342240

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ27 - West Sussex (South West)

National registration number

8320873

Internet address

https://4wardtesting.co.uk/

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £4,951

Total value of the contract/lot: £4,951

https://4wardtesting.co.uk/


Page 14 to 15

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

39 Victoria Street

London

SW1H 0EU

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

High Court

39 Victoria Street

London

SW1H 0EU

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care


Page 15 to 15

High Court

39 Victoria Street

London

SW1H 0EU

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-27T07:08:50+0100
	TCPDF




